

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. **10-12255-BB**

---

United States of America,

Appellee,

- versus -

Barry Whaley,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Wifredo A. Ferrer  
United States Attorney  
Attorney for Appellee  
99 N.E. 4th Street  
Miami, Florida 33132-2111  
(305) 961-9130

Anne R. Schultz  
Chief, Appellate Division

Emily M. Smachetti  
Assistant United States Attorney

Kathleen M. Salyer  
Assistant United States Attorney

Of Counsel

**United States v. Whaley, Case No. 10-12255-BB**

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . .	c-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument . . . . .	i
Table of Contents . . . . .	ii
Table of Citations . . . . .	v
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vi
Statement of the Issues. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case:	
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below . . . . .	1
2. Statement of the Facts . . . . .	2
A. The Offense Conduct. . . . .	2
B Proceedings on Whaley’s Motion to Suppress Evidence and Statements. . . . .	5
a. Whaley’s Motion to Suppress. . . . .	5
b. The Government’s Response to the Motion to Suppress. . . . .	6
c. The Hearing on the Motion to Suppress. . . . .	7
1. The Presentation of Evidence. . . . .	7
2. The Arguments of Counsel. . . . .	13
d. The Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation. . . . .	15

**Table of Contents**

**(continued)**

	<u><b>Page:</b></u>
e. The Written Objections to the Report and Recommendation.....	18
f. The District Court’s Order Denying the Motion to Suppress.....	20
3. Standard of Review.....	20
Summary of the Argument .....	21
<b>Argument</b>	
The District Court Did Not Err as a Matter of Law in Denying Whaley’s Motion to Suppress the Evidence of Child Pornography That Was Discovered Inadvertently on His Laptop Computer.. ..	22
A. Whaley Voluntarily Consented to a Search of His Laptop Following Sgt. Schoenfeld’s Inadvertent Discovery of Child Pornography on the Laptop in Plain View.. ..	23
1. The Pornographic Video Sgt. Schoenfeld Discovered Inadvertently Was in Plain View.. ..	23

**Table of Contents**

**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
2. Whaley Freely and Voluntarily Consented to the Search of His Laptop Following the Inadvertent Discovery of Child Pornography in Plain View.. . . . .	26
3. Whaley’s Subsequent Verbal and Written Consent to Search the Laptop Was Not Tainted by Sgt. Schoenfeld’s Allegedly Coercive Conduct in Requesting That Whaley Consent to a Search.. . . . .	28
B. There Was No Violation of Whaley’s Possessory Interest in His Laptop That Warrants Suppression of the Evidence Discovered There... . . . .	31
Conclusion . . . . .	34
Certificate of Compliance. . . . .	35
Certificate of Service... . . . .	36

**Table of Citations**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</i> 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971).....	24
* <i>Horton v. California,</i> 496 U.S. 128, 110 S. Ct. 2301 (1990).....	24
* <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</i> 412 U.S. 217, 93 S. Ct. 2041-2047-48 (1973). ....	20, 27
* <i>States v. Hromada,</i> 49 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Blake,</i> 888 F.2d 795 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Boyce,</i> 351 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir 2003). ....	20
<i>United States v. de la Cruz-Suarez,,</i> 601 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Edmondson,</i> 791 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1996).....	29
* <i>United States v. Garcia,</i> 890 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21, 26, 27

**Table of Citations (Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
* <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> ,	
901 F.2d 1075 ( <i>id.</i> at 160-61.....)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> ,	
565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 15, 31
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> ,	
246 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
 <b><u>Statutes &amp; Other Authorities:</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2256.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vi
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59.....	28
